No. 13-3467

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DANIELLE SANTOMENNO, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al., Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey

Corrected Brief of the Secretary of Labor, Thomas E. Perez, as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Requesting Reversal

> M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT Acting Associate Solicitor Plan Benefits Security Division

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

RADHA VISHNUVAJJALA Trial Attorney U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611 Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 693-5790

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <u>Statement of facts.</u>	2
2. <u>District court decision.</u>	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1	0
ARGUMENT	2
I. The district court erred in dismissing the claim that John Hancock acted as an ERISA fiduciary when it retained authority to unilaterally substitute and delete mutual funds from the Plans' previously selected investment options and to change the share classes in which participants' funds were invested, and did so in some instances	3
II. The district court erred in dismissing the claim alleging that John Hancock acted as an ERISA fiduciary when it set its own fees paid from Plan assets	3
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:P	age
Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp., 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank (Arizona), 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
Bd. of Trs. of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Local 6 of N.J. Welfare <u>Fund v. Wettlin Assocs, Inc.</u> , 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001)	assim
Bd. of Trs. of W. Lake Superior Piping Indus. Pension Fund v. Am. Benefit Plan Adm'rs, Inc., 925 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Minn. 1996)	18
<u>Chao v. Day,</u> 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co., 583 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2008)	ıssim
<u>Danza v. Fidelity Mgmt. Trust Co.,</u> Fed. Appx, 2013 WL 3872118 (3d Cir. 2013)	21
David P., Coldesina, D.D.S., P.C. v. Estate of Simper, 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005)15, 10	6, 17
Delaware Nation v. Pennsylvania, 446 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2006)2 n.	1, 13
Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co., 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	19
<u>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.</u> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987)	24

<u>Genter v. ACME Scale & Supply Co.,</u> 776 F.2d 1180 (3d Cir. 1985)
<u>Greenblatt v. Prescription Plan Servs. Corp.</u> , 783 F. Supp. 814 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)
Healthcare Strategies v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co., F. Supp. 2d, 2013 WL 4446919 (D. Conn. 2013)
<u>Hecker v. Deere & Co.,</u> 556 F.3d 575, <u>reh'g denied</u> 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009)
<u>Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</u> , 908 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1990)
In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig., 86 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2000)
<u>In re Mushroom Transp. Co., Inc.,</u> 382 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2004)16, 17
John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank, 510 U.S. 86 (1993)
Leimkuehler v. American United Life Ins. Co., 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)
Olson v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc., 957 F.2d 622 (8th Cir. 1992)
Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000)
<u>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</u> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)

Federal Cases--(continued):

Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co., (Santomenno II) 2013 WL 3864395 (D. N.J. 2013) <u>cert.denied.</u> , 133 S.Ct. 529 (2012)
<u>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,</u> 2013 WL 603901 (C.D. Cal. 2013)
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe,</u> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)
Federal Regulations:
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <u>et. seq.</u> :
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.,
Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002 (21)(A)1 & passim
Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) 14, 15, 16, 20
Section 3(21)(A)(iii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) 18, 19, 20
Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)2
Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)5, 23
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 11341
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11351
Miscellaneous:
Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)

Miscellaneous—(continued):

DOL Op. 97-16, 1997 WL 277979 (May 22, 1997)...... 22
